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August 2, 2017 
 
Mr. Charles W Fiedler, P.E. 
Gordon Environmental/PSC 
213 S. Camino del Pueblo 
Bernalillo, NM  87004 
 
Reference:   Confirmation of Compliance 
    Sundance West, Inc. Surface Waste Management Facility 

Construction Plans for the Landfill and Evaporation Ponds 
 
Dear Mr. Fiedler: 
 
The OCD received Construction Plans  in accordance with Permit Condition 6.A on August 1, 2017 from 
Sundance West, Inc. for the development of specific components (i.e. the landfill and evaporation ponds) 
of  the  Sundance  West  Surface  Waste  Management  Facility,  NM‐1‐62.  This  condition  requires  the 
Permittee  to  “At  least  30  days  prior  to  the  start  of  construction  of  the  landfill,  evaporation  ponds, 
stabilization and solidification area, or process area the operator shall furnish OCD with a complete set of 
construction  drawings  including  a  major  milestone  schedule  for  construction.  These  construction 
drawings must substantially comply with the engineering design provided with the application and show 
the location of pond discharge for the purposes of identifying the location of the sacrificial liner. The major 
milestone schedule shall be updated throughout construction activities.”  
  
The Department has completed their review of the submitted documents relative to the construction of 
the  landfill and evaporation components  referenced  in  the permit documents and  find  them  to be  in 
substantial compliance with the engineering design provided  in the approved application.   Specifically, 
the evaporation pond design shows the pond discharges,  identifying the  location of required sacrificial 
liners  in  compliance with  the  Rule.  This  submittal  also  included  a major milestone  schedule  for  the 
proposed construction in compliance with the Condition.  
  
Sundance West  requested  the Division  confirm  that  the  submitted  construction drawings  conform  to 
19.15.36.17. B.11 and 12 which specifies three (3) foot of freeboard and a limitation of ten (10) acres feet 
size of ponds. The design provided in the construction drawing show a cascading pond system through a 
series of weirs in each pond.  The liner system, that complies with the rule, is extended beyond each pond 
to the perimeter berm approximately twenty feet beyond and surrounds the pond system.  This perimeter 
berm provides both over spray protection and satisfies the 3‐foot freeboard requirement.   In addition, 
each pond is designed with a maximum 10‐acre foot capacity.  In reading 19.15.36.17 NMAC the rule was 
written in anticipation of pump system being utilized to move water from one pond to another which this 
design eliminates (ie. weirs).  The Division confirms that this design complies with the intent of the Rule. 
Sundance West will comply with 19.15.36.17.C(5) concerning traps at each weir. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Jim Griswold, OCD Environmental Bureau Chief at (505) 476‐
3465 or by email at jim.griswold@state.nm.us. On behalf of the Oil Conservation Division, I wish to thank 
you and your staff for your cooperation during this review process. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
David Catanach,  
Director       



























ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

0 Sundance West Phase 1 Design/Build 224 days Mon 7/24/17 Thu 5/31/18

1 Design/Build Agreement 39 days Mon 7/24/17 Thu 9/14/17

2 Standard General Conditions EJCDC D-700 10 days Mon 7/24/17 Fri 8/4/17 PSC Services,Sundance West

3 Supplementary Conditions 5 days Mon 8/7/17 Fri 8/11/17 2 PSC Services,Sundance West

4 Contractor Qualifications / D&B 1 day Mon 8/7/17 Mon 8/7/17 2 PSC Services

5 Finalize Agreement Documents 20 days Fri 8/4/17 Thu 8/31/17

6 Negotiate agreement 15 days Fri 8/4/17 Thu 8/24/17 PSC Services,Sundance West

7 Establish scope 5 days Fri 8/4/17 Thu 8/10/17 PSC Services,Sundance West

8 Refine schedule 1 wk Fri 8/11/17 Thu 8/17/17 7 PSC Services,Sundance West

9 Negotiate Price/Fee 1 wk Fri 8/18/17 Thu 8/24/17 8 PSC Services,Sundance West

10 Obtain signatures 1 wk Fri 8/25/17 Thu 8/31/17 6 PSC Services,Sundance West

11 Deliverables 15 days Fri 8/25/17 Thu 9/14/17 6

12 Performance and Payment bonds 1 wk Fri 8/25/17 Thu 8/31/17 PSC Services

13 Certificate of Insurance 15 days Fri 8/25/17 Thu 9/14/17 PSC Services

14 Project Management 25 days Fri 9/15/17 Thu 10/19/17 1

15 Receive notice to proceed 2 wks Fri 9/15/17 Thu 9/28/17 PSC Services

16 Prepare and submit initial construction 
schedule

2 wks Fri 9/29/17 Thu 10/12/17 15 PSC Services

17 Prepare and submit schedule of values 1 wk Fri 10/13/17 Thu 10/19/17 16 PSC Services

18 Submit monthly requests for payment 1 mon Fri 9/15/17 Thu 10/12/17

19 Construction Contracts 10 days Fri 9/1/17 Thu 9/14/17

20 Enviroworks, LLC 2 wks Fri 9/1/17 Thu 9/14/17 10 PSC Services,Earthwork Contractor

21 Southwest Liner Systems, Inc. 2 wks Fri 9/1/17 Thu 9/14/17 10 PSC Services,Liner Contractor

22 Long Lead Procurement 60 days Fri 9/1/17 Thu 11/23/17

23 Evaporator System(s) 60 days Fri 9/1/17 Thu 11/23/17

24 Finalize design criteria 2 wks Fri 9/1/17 Thu 9/14/17 10 Gordon/PSC

25 Request vendor proposals 1 wk Fri 9/15/17 Thu 9/21/17 24 Gordon/PSC

26 Evaluate proposals 1 wk Fri 9/22/17 Thu 9/28/17 25 Gordon/PSC,Sundance West

27 Order evaporator system 1 wk Fri 9/29/17 Thu 10/5/17 26 PSC Services

28 Submit shop drawings and installation 
details

2 wks Fri 10/6/17 Thu 10/19/17 27 Vendor

29 Evaporator fabrication 4 wks Fri 10/20/17 Thu 11/16/17 28 Vendor

30 Ship and delivery 1 wk Fri 11/17/17 Thu 11/23/17 29 Vendor

31 Mobilize on Site 15 days Fri 9/29/17 Thu 10/19/17 15

PSC Services,Sundance West
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ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

32 Install office trailer 2 wks Fri 9/29/17 Thu 10/12/17 PSC Services,Rental Company

33 Install temporary power 1 wk Fri 10/13/17 Thu 10/19/17 32 Electric Contractor,PSC Services

34 Arrange for waste services 1 wk Fri 9/29/17 Thu 10/5/17

35 Set line and grade benchmarks 2 wks Fri 9/29/17 Thu 10/12/17 PSC Services,Surveyor

36 Evaporation Ponds Development 115 days Fri 10/20/17 Thu 3/29/18 20,31 Enviroworks

37 Clear and grub site 2 wks Fri 10/20/17 Thu 11/2/17 Enviroworks

38 Rough grade site (cut and fill) 6 wks Fri 11/3/17 Thu 12/14/17 37 Enviroworks

39 Construct subgrade and fine grade ponds 8 wks Fri 12/15/17 Thu 2/8/18 38 Enviroworks

40 Storm drainage (cut and fill) 4 wks Fri 2/9/18 Thu 3/8/18 39 Enviroworks

41 Perform final site grading 2 wks Mon 2/26/18 Fri 3/9/18 40FF+1 day Enviroworks

42 Deliver Survey As-builts 2 wks Fri 2/9/18 Thu 2/22/18 39 Enviroworks

43 Form and pour control room pad and 
valving headwalls/pad

1 wk Fri 2/9/18 Thu 2/15/18 39 Enviroworks

44 Drill, form, and pour equipment and 
lighting piers and foundations

1 wk Fri 3/9/18 Thu 3/15/18 40,28 Enviroworks

45 Cure pads and headwalls concrete 1 wk Fri 2/16/18 Thu 2/22/18 43 Enviroworks

46 Cure equipment and lighting piers 1 wk Fri 3/16/18 Thu 3/22/18 44 Enviroworks

47 Strip pads and headwalls forms 3 days Fri 2/23/18 Tue 2/27/18 45 Enviroworks

48 Strip equipment and lighting piers forms 5 days Fri 3/23/18 Thu 3/29/18 46 Enviroworks

49 Landfill Cell Grading 150 days Fri 11/3/17 Thu 5/31/18

50 Clear and grub site 2 wks Fri 11/3/17 Thu 11/16/17 37 Enviroworks

51 Rough grade site (cut and fill) 4 wks Fri 12/15/17 Thu 1/11/18 38 Enviroworks

52 Construct subgrade and berms 10 wks Fri 1/12/18 Thu 3/22/18 51 Enviroworks

53 Storm drainage (cut and fill) 6 wks Fri 3/23/18 Thu 5/3/18 52 Enviroworks

54 Place PSL and Perform final site grading 4 wks Fri 5/4/18 Thu 5/31/18 53,69 Enviroworks

55 Deliver Survey As-builts 2 wks Fri 3/23/18 Thu 4/5/18 52 Enviroworks

56 Evaporation Ponds Lining 130 days Fri 9/15/17 Thu 3/15/18

57 Place material orders 1 wk Fri 9/15/17 Thu 9/21/17 21 SLS

58 Manufacture liner 4 wks Fri 9/22/17 Thu 10/19/17 57 Vendor,SLS

59 Manufacture quality control review 4 wks Fri 10/20/17 Thu 11/16/17 58 Gordon/PSC

60 Conformance review 2 wks Fri 11/17/17 Thu 11/30/17 59 Gordon/PSC

61 Ship and delivery 4 wks Fri 12/1/17 Thu 12/28/17 60 Vendor,SLS

62 Install pond liners 5 wks Fri 2/9/18 Thu 3/15/18 61,39 SLS

63 Landfill Cell Liner 165 days Fri 9/15/17 Thu 5/3/18

64 Place material orders 1 wk Fri 9/15/17 Thu 9/21/17 21 SLS

65 Manufacture liner 4 wks Fri 9/22/17 Thu 10/19/17 64 Vendor,SLS
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Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

66 Manufacture quality control review 4 wks Fri 10/20/17 Thu 11/16/17 65 Gordon/PSC

67 Conformance review 2 wks Fri 11/17/17 Thu 11/30/17 66 Gordon/PSC

68 Ship and delivery 6 wks Fri 12/1/17 Thu 1/11/18 67 Vendor,SLS

69 Install landfill liners 6 wks Fri 3/23/18 Thu 5/3/18 68,52 SLS
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